

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

BLAINE COLEMAN,

Plaintiff,

vs.

ANN ARBOR TRANSPORTATION
AUTHORITY, et al.,

Defendants.

Case No. 11-cv-15207

Hon. Mark A. Goldsmith

PLAINTIFF'S POST-HEARING BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
FACTS	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. The history of AATA’s application of the advertising policy undercuts its assertion that its advertising space is not a public forum.....	4
A. AATA’s treatment of the StatusSexy.com ad demonstrates a failure to consistently follow its own policy.	4
B. Evidence regarding the application of Section A of the policy demonstrates that AATA’s standards for inclusion and exclusion are not clear.....	6
II. AATA’s application of the advertising policy, in practice, is viewpoint-based.....	8
A. AATA’s practice regarding Section A of the policy is viewpoint-based.	8
B. AATA’s practice regarding Subsection B(5) of the policy is viewpoint- based.	9
III. Even if some of the reasons for rejecting plaintiff’s ad were not unconstitutional, the preliminary injunction should be granted.	10
CONCLUSION.....	12

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Forsyth County v. Nationalist Movement, 505 U.S. 123 (1992)9

Greenbelt Coop. Publ’g Ass’n v. Bresler, 398 U.S. 6 (1970).....10

Grossbaum v. Indianapolis-Marion County Bldg. Auth., 100 F.3d 1287 (7th Cir. 1996).....11

Hustler Magazine, Inc. v. Falwell, 485 U.S. 46 (1988).....10

Letter Carriers v. Austin, 418 U.S. 264 (1974)10

Mt. Healthy City Sch. Dist. v. Doyle, 429 U.S. 274 (1977)11

Pittsburgh League of Young Voters Educ. Fund v. Port Auth. of Allegheny County,
653 F.3d 290 (3d Cir. 2011).....8, 11

Prime Media, Inc. v. City of Brentwood, 485 F.3d 343, 348 (6th Cir. 2007)11

Sons of Confederate Veterans v. Glendening, 954 F. Supp. 1099 (D. Md. 1997).....9

United Food & Commercial Workers Union v. Sw. Ohio Reg’l Trans. Auth.,
163 F.3d 341 (6th Cir. 1998)5, 6, 8, 9

United States v. Playboy Entm’t Group, Inc., 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....11

Statutes

M.C.L. § 722.673.....5

M.C.L. § 752.362.....5
